
Rate Sheet July1,2022

To O ur ValuedM alibu GarbageDis p o sal Dis trict Cus to m er:

Th eCo un ty o f Lo s An geles Bo ardo f Sup ervis o rs awardedU n iversal W as teSys tem s In c.(UW S)aco n tract to p r o videtras h ,recyclin g,an dgreen
was teco llectio n services in th eM alibu GarbageDis p o sal Dis trict.

All p ro p erty o w n ers in th eM alibu GarbageDis p o sal Dis tr ict areen ro lledto receivetras h ,recyclin g,an dgreen was teservices fro m UW S,w h ich
are as ses sed o n th e an n ual p r o p erty tax bill.Please n o te th at th eDis trict do es n o t p ro vide service fee reim bursem en ts to p ro p erty
o w n ers w h o ch o o seto receiveservices fro m adifferen t was teh auler.Fo r in fo rm atio n regardin g services availableto yo u,p leasecall
UW S’s Cus to m er ServiceDep artm en t at (800)631-7016,M o n day th ro ugh Friday,7a.m .to 5p .m .an dSaturday,8a.m .to 12 p .m .

In additio n to services as ses sedan dp aidfo r th ro ugh th ean n ual p ro p erty taxbill,o th er services m aybereq ues ted.Such services arelis tedbelo w
an d areavailable fo r a fee,w h ich w ill bebilled by an d p aid directly to UW S. A Sen io r Disco un t o f 25% o ff th e additio n al s ervices fees is
availableto s in glefam ily an ddup lex cus to m ers w h o m eet th efo llo w in gcriteria:h eado f h o us eh o ld,62 o r o lder,an dw h o eith er (a)q ualify fo r
utility ratedisco un ts based o n fin an cial n eed o r (b)gen erate s m all am o un ts o f was tean d usea32-gallo n cart fo r tras h .Pleasecall UW S’s
Cus to m er Services Dep artm en t to req ues t fo r th eseservices.

Additio n al Services an dSurch arges:Th eseservices areavailableup o n req ues t.

Recyclables Cart w ith G ravity Lo ck (o n e-tim ech arge)

Additio n al Co n tain ers Abo veBas icService,each :Fo r
Carts:

Tras h (beyo n d1cart)Recyclin g
(beyo n d2carts )G reen W as te
(beyo n d2carts )

Fo r Dum p s ters:
Tras h (fo r everyadditio n al ½ cubicyard)Recyclin g
(fo r everyadditio n al ½ cubicyard)G reen W as te(fo r
everyadditio n al ½ cubicyard)

$100.00($75.00w ith sen io r disco un t)

$17.13/m o n th ($12.84/m o n th w ith sen io r disco un t)

$2.47/m o n th ($1.85/m o n th w ith sen io r disco un t)
$6.19/m o n th ($4.64/m o n th w ith sen io r disco un t)

$17.13/m o n th
$2.47/m o n th
$6.19/m o n th

Co n tain er SizeExch an ge(beyo n d1 p er year): $12.90/exch an ge($9.68/exch an gewith sen io r disco un t)
Additio n al (beyo n dth ree/year)o n -call co llectio n o f
bulk y item s ,exces s tras h ,an dexces s green was te: $19.35/co llectio n ($14.51/co llectio n w ith sen io r disco un t)

Difficult to Service:Fo r difficult-to -serviceres iden tial
p rem ises (s uch as h ills o r cul-de-sacs)w h ereco llectio n
veh icles can n o t

s afelydrive:

Ro ll-o ut/back yardservicefo r Cus to m ers Receivin g
Services in W h eeledPlas ticCarts (h auler brin gs carts to
th ecurbto beServicedbyco llectio n veh iclean d
return edto th eback yardo r o th er des ign atedlo catio n :

Elderly o r disabledcus to m ers :
M an dato ryM in im um Service(0to 10feet):
Full Service(U p to 50Feet):

M an ureService:64-gallo n cart
2-cubicyarddum p s ter

$38.70/m o n th ($29.03/m o n th w ith sen io r dis co un t)

Free
$27.09/m o n th
$32.25/m o n th

$32.25/m o n th
$201.56/m o n th



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

What We Will Collect. We will collect trash, recyclables, and green waste in containers we provide. You must place these materials in the appropriate containers. Materials
placed outside of containers will not be picked up unless previous arrangements have been made.

We Will Not Collect Hazardous Waste. State law prohibits disposal of hazardous materials and electronic devices in your containers. These include: most paints, pesticides, petroleum
derivatives such as motor oil and solvents. If these items are identified in your trash, your container wit be tagged and not serviced. Most electronic devices may be separately collected
as a bulky item. For additional safe and legal disposal options, call (888) CLEAN LA or visit www.CleanLA.com.

How to Request Container Replacement/Repair. We will replace or repair broken containers within 2 days of customer’s request without additional charge. Stolen containers
will also be replaced within 2 days of customer’s request without additional charge provided the customer submits a police report. Otherwise, customer will be charged a fee for
the exchange as listed on your rate sheet.

Alternative Container Size Exchange. We will exchange containers within 7 days of customer’s request for alternative size container once per year at no additional charge.
Requests for container exchanges beyond once per year will be charged a fee as listed on your rate sheet.

Difficult to Service. At a charge listed on the rate sheet, this service is available to difficult to service areas, such as cul-de-sacs or hills, where automated collection vehicles
cannot safely drive or to any other customer upon request.

On-Call Pickups of Bulky Items and Excess Solid Waste. We will collect up to a total of 3 pickups per year, at no additional charge, items listed below that are set out at the
curb on your next regularly scheduled pickup day if you call us at least 24 hours in advance.

Bulky Items. Maximum of 10 items per pickup. Examples of bulky items include discarded furniture (such as chairs, sofas, mattresses, box springs, and rugs); appliances (such
as refrigerators, range, washers, dryers, water heaters, dishwashers, plumbing, and other similar items) and construction and demolition debris in up to two 70-pound containers.

Bagged Green Waste. Maximum of 10 bags/bundles per pickup. Green waste must be in bags or bound bundles less than 4 feet in length.

Bagged Trash. Maximum of 5 bags per pickup. Trash must be in bags.

Additional On-Call Pickups of Bulky Items and Excess Solid Waste. We will collect bulky items and excess solid waste, in excess of 3 times per year, on your next regularly
scheduled pickup day, at the charges listed on your rate sheet, if you call us at least 24 hours in advance.

Holiday Tree Pickups. We will collect your holiday trees (such as Christmas trees and Hanukkah bushes) placed at the curb on your regularly scheduled collection day during
the period of three weeks following December 25th. You must strip them of ornaments, garlands, tinsel, flocking and stands.

Additional Customer Options Regarding Recyclables. Customers may donate or sell any or all of their recyclables to persons other than this waste hauler.

How Much We Will Charge. We will charge all our customers the rates shown on the Rate Sheet for any additional requested services.

When You Must Pay. Customers who request additional services will be billed for these services three months in advance. We mail you your bill on or after the first day of your billing period,
for example, on April 1 for the billing period of April, May, and June. Your bill is due no later than the last day of the first month, for example, on April 30. If we do not receive payment by the
last day of the second month, for example, on May 31, your bill will become delinquent and an additional 10% fee will be added to the balance. We may terminate your service by the end of
the third month and your containers will be removed. A $25.00 interruption of service fee will be charged to restart service and a $25.00 fee will be charged for returned checks.

Customer Termination Rights and Right To Self-Haul. You may terminate additional services without cause at any time by giving us 21-day notice. You also have the right to
self-haul your waste instead of subscribing to our service. Please note that the District does not provide service fee reimbursements to property owners who choose to receive
services from a different waste hauler.

Additional Information for Customers Receiving Services in Wheeled Plastic Carts

When We Will Collect. We will service cart customers once per week, between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on the same day, Monday through Friday, each week. If your
scheduled collection day falls on or after a holiday, collection will be delayed during the holiday week by one day (Friday customers will have their collection on Saturday). The
holidays we observe are Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, Christmas, and New Year's Day. Should there be a permanent change in your scheduled
collection day, we will notify you in advance. If we miss your collection, please call us and we will return to pick it up, without charge, on the same day if you call before 12:00 p.m.
or on the next collection day if you call after 12:00 p.m.

Where We Will Pick Up. On your scheduled collection day, cart customers must place carts at the agreed set-out site with carts facing the street and18 inches apart from each
other. Handles and wheels must be facing the curb. If we agreed to collect on private driveways or pavement, we will ask you to sign a waiver of damage liability and/or
indemnification. Carts must only be placed at the set-out site for collection within the hours of 5:00 p.m. on the day before scheduled collection and 8:00 p.m. on the day of
collection or 2 hours after collection, whichever is later.

How to Receive Roll-Out Service. We can bring your carts out to the pickup point, at no additional charge, for single family and duplex customers who certify they are disabled or
are elderly (over the age of 62) and have no able-bodied person residing in their household. Roll-out service will be provided to these customers during their weekly collection of trash,
recyclable materials, and organics, as well as during the annual curbside clean-up event, holiday tree pick-ups, and additional on-call pickups. These services are also available to any
other customer upon request at the charge listed on the rate sheet. We will ask you to sign a waiver of damage liability and/or indemnification prior to providing this service. Many
properties along Pacific Coast Highway will be required to use the Mandatory Minimum Service to ensure carts are not a safety hazard in the street.

Weight Limitations of Carts. The weight limit for each automated cart is as follows: 96-gallon cart = 336 lbs., 64-gallon cart = 227 lbs., 32-gallon cart = 122 lbs. If carts are
found to be over these weight limits, they will be tagged and not serviced.

To receive additional information regarding these terms and conditions or your service, please call us toll-free at (800) 631-7016, Monday through Friday, from 7a.m. and 5 p.m.,
except holidays, and from 8 a.m. to 12 p.m. on Saturday. If we do not satisfactorily resolve any complaint, you may call the County at (888) CLEAN LA (888-253-2652).


